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Community Association for the Protection of Wrea Green 

Together we are Stronger! 
 

Update No 47 
7 October – 3 November 2017 

 
Please note that due to a change in the Parish Council Meeting date for 

November, this issue of CAPOW Update has been brought forward by nearly a 
week from the date previously advised. 

 
The next issue is due to be emailed on 8 December 2017  

 
CAPOW 

   
1.1     FBC  Email Address for Objection Letters 
 

For general information the email address to which ANY objection letters     
must be sent is planning@fylde.gov.uk. All emails/letters should quote the 
application number and address of the application.  

 
1.2 There is a new CAPOW member this month, but I have a feeling that the 

previous member from the same address will, eventually, cancel his own 
membership. As said previously, we always leave a resignation to 
members after they move away as they may wish to retain an interest in 
the Village. 

 
1.3 We STILL have not received any volunteers to replace either my deputy 

Chairman (Eric Murphy) nor, eventually, myself. 
 
2 The Villa (No SHLAA reference as this is a Commercial Development) 
 
2.1 The Conditions/Breaches are in the hands of FBC to ensure that these are 

enforced. We can/do issue reminders but this does not ensure action is 
taken. On the morning of 25 October, Moss Side Lane was again flooded 
by the overflowing SUDs at the Villa. FBC were informed by the Chairman 
of the Parish Council. The flooding had gone by 13.30 as the drains could 
eventually cope (until these are blocked by run-off debris – and it is only 
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October, to quote a Parish Councillor). It evidences the continuing need to 
address the SUDs issue at the Villa, which has been raised time and time 
again, as the implementation does not comply with the development 
requirements/conditions! 

 
3 Willow Edge, Compliance with Conditions   – 86 properties (Part of 

SHLAA reference WG14) 
 
3.1 Willow Drive residents may need to know that postcode addresses for this 

development have been issued, according to British Gas. It is possible 
that these may, as they stand, be confused with existing addresses. For 
example, my own address is 3 Willow Drive…… PR4 2NT, but on the new 
development there is a Plot 3 Willow Drive…… PR4 2NT (Story Homes)! 

 
4 54 Bryning Lane – 36 properties (SHLAA Reference WG 20) 
 
4.1 A discharge of conditions application (17/0797) came before the Parish 

Council on 10 October. The PC agreed to remind FBC of the previously 
advised concerns about the absence of traffic speed data, the visibility 
splay/bus stops, road cleansing and foul sewage issues, although it was 
expected that FBC Planning would have identified and taken appropriate 
action regarding these matters. However, we would have then expected 
that these should have been handled during pre-application discussions 
with the Developer but there is no evidence of this due to the current and 
recurring application issues.  

 
4.2 The demolition of the garage at 54 Bryning Lane, in order to widen the 

entrance, has already taken place. The many heavy lorries, used to take 
away rubble etc, deposited mud on Bryning Lane during these works. 
Future road cleansing is part of the Construction Plan, although only 
DAILY inspection for road cleansing is proposed. Judging by the Fieldings 
and Willows Edge, this will not be sufficient. We have raised this with FBC 
Planning as part of our observations on the discharge of Planning 
Conditions. Under the 1980 Highway Act there is a duty on those who 
make a road muddy to clean it for safety reasons.  

 
4.3 We have also raised the issue of start times proposed (7am) and 

proposed Saturday working until 5pm and would hope that this will be 
altered by FBC and be similar to 5.1 below, or better, for the peace of 
existing residents. 

 
5. Application 17/0138 land to the rear of 91 Ribby Road – 8 properties (No 

SHLAA reference) 
 

5.1 You may recall that the question of working hours was mentioned in the 
last CAPOW Update. Whilst no neighbouring resident raised issues with 
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ourselves or the Parish Council, we did ask that the Parish Council 
question the site operating hours and to establish what is acceptable for 
out of hours “less noisy works”. FBC advise that the revised wording in the 
Construction Plan is to be as below, which is an improvement, in that the 
working hours are reduced to the standard 1pm on Saturday and “less 
noisy” works have been defined. 
 
“General construction work including the receipt of deliveries associated with the 
development are to take place between 08:00 and 18:00 hrs Monday to Friday and 
08:00 and 13:00 hrs on Saturday, although construction staff will be arriving before 
and leaving after these times. 
Only works which will not create any noise audible at the site boundary can be 
undertaken outside of these times. 
In addition no construction work will take place on a Sunday, Bank or Public 
Holidays without express permission of Fylde Borough Council.” 

 
5.2 A dead tree, on land opposite this site has been reported to the FBC Tree 

Officer, who says he has no involvement as the tree is not protected. We 
have suggested, as did the FBC Tree Officer, that this is referred to LCC 
as a road safety issue. The land owner has not responded to suggestions 
for action to remove this tree. Village residents need to be aware of the 
possible dangers here, when using Ribby Road, particularly in high winds. 
Our Borough Councillor has also urged our Country Councillor to ensure 
that LCC take action regarding this tree due its proximity to Ribby Road (in 
fact, leaning over Ribby Road – as he has identified). 
 

6. Applications subject to Appeal. 
 

The Planning Inspectorate has imposed a start date for the Inquiry/ies as 
April 17 with a duration of 3 weeks. This still has to be confirmed, formally, 
as does the venue.  

  
a) Application 16/1028 Land with access through land next to 38 Bryning 
Lane for 41 properties (SHLAA reference WG05/15). 

 
 b) Application 17/0005 Land at 53 Bryning Lane – 20 properties (part of 

SHLAA reference WG18). 
 
 c) Application - 17/0146 West of the Brooklands – 48 properties (SHLAA 

reference WG16) 
 
 d) Appeal against Refused Planning Permission – 16/0619 Moss Side 

Lane (SHLAA reference 15a) – up to 50 houses. 
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7 Local Plan Examination (LP32E) 
 
7.1 A short Stage 3 will commence on 12 December and is expected to be 

completed by 14 December, so considerably less than the two weeks for 
each of the previous stages. This will again be at the Dalmeny Hotel, St 
Annes. The Inspector’s MIQs (Matters, Issues and Questions) are 
expected to be issued in early November although an initial question was 
asked on 25 October and related to the Government’s Consultation on 
“Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places” (see 8 below). FBC’s 
response to the recent re-consultation was added to the website on 25 
October (99 pages). The web address to review this is - 
http://www.fylde.gov.uk/council/planning-policy--local-plan-/local-
development-framework/www-fylde-gov-uk-examination/. A reference is 
given at the top of this website page to identify new documents. 

 
7.2 We have read and considered the FBC response to those issues relating 

to Wrea Green, raised by CAPOW/the Parish Council, and in most 
instances consider the responses unsupportable, inappropriate or just not 
provided. Many of the replies quote from the FBC External Consultants’ 
reports. However the Government consultation (para 8.1 below) is highly 
critical of the use external consultants to provide information/analysis for 
the creation of Local Plans.  

 
 For example, based on the assessment of the hierarchy of settlements 

being a snap shot as it is said to be, the well documented absence of 
available places at the Village School should be equivalent to having no 
school (as a snapshot - well for up to 10 years). FBC say it’s mere 
existence is enough to trigger a 5 point score. We are unable to agree that 
this is logical, nor with some other responses (where given)! After all, the 
purpose of the Hierarchy Assessment is to decide where development is 
most suitable and supported by local (assessed) facilities. 

 
 FBC responded to our comments on the settlement hierarchy by saying 

this is explained in a background paper. It is - but not WHY (the 
reasoning) or how individual scorings interrelate or how overall point score 
template per subject, to be allocated, has been decided. This includes 
evidence of justification. THESE are the matters which we raised and are 
STILL inadequately answered – although this was not unexpected.  

 
 We still fail to understand why Moss Side (including Willowmead Park) is 

not regarded as a settlement. FBC respond that it is not bounded by the 
limits of development – but isn’t it, or are FBC in effect saying that 
development in Moss Side is unrestricted? 

 
Despite new housing costing more than existing housing and therefore 
effecting affordability, FBC believe that this will force down the cost of 

http://www.fylde.gov.uk/council/planning-policy--local-plan-/local-
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existing housing. This could result in negative equity or, at least, make 
essential work relocation difficult, IF the FBC assumption is correct, 
bearing in mind significant differences in plot size and build methods of 
today’s housing. This “devaluation”, of course, also applies to relatively 
“new housing” now reaching the resale market quite quickly, leaving even 
MORE negative equity or attendant selling difficulties! One of the 
purposes of so much new housing is to improve affordability, but does it, 
and how will this FBC assumption assist with the demand and sales of 
new properties? 

 
 FBC believe there is “robust evidence” for the need for 249 affordable 

houses per year. When this was decided, in 2013, “affordable housing” 
meant socially rented and there was a TOTAL of less applicants than that 
figure awaiting such housing, according to the waiting list. To provide 249 
per annum, based on THAT evidence, seems excessive. This is borne out 
by comments from other more experienced respondents. 

   
FBC believe that the immigrant population for either work or retirement, 
has been robustly assessed. We believe, with the on-going MAJOR loss 
of jobs locally and with a raising of the retirement age, there is a need to 
have a robust re-assessment. FBC considers that specific losses at large 
employers do not reflect the overall Fylde position. However, job creation, 
as identified in the supporting papers to the Plan, is FAR lower than 
previous or recently announced job losses so it is difficult to see HOW this 
response is properly evidenced.  
 
Overall we consider that FBC has, in the main, just reviewed the 
comments made (from whatever source) and used unsupportable data 
from Consultants reports, not considered the LOCAL evidence provided 
and does NOT really believe in making any changes to its pre-determined 
stance, rendering the consultation pointless from a local point of view! 
However, full copies of all consultation replies have been passed to the 
Local Plan Examiner. 
 
The housing supply, using the Sedgefield method, is now down to 4.9 
years. Using the Liverpool method, it is 6.2 years. The Examiner has 
already said that she wants the Sedgefield method used for the Fylde 
(although that is inexplicable, given the MAJOR developments at 
Queensway and Whyndyke Farm, for a total of about 2500 properties, 
which are about to commence). Hence more sites are likely to be required 
in the short-term. This COULD affect the four forthcoming Appeals in 
Wrea Green. 
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8  Government Consultation on “Planning for the right homes in the right 
places” 

 
8.1 The CAPOW response to the above consultation was submitted on 12 

October, in advance of the closing date. Comments on use of Consultants 
covered inaccurate, incomplete or dated information, assumptions based 
prior unproven estimations and inconsistencies in the use of data between 
Consultants. Judging by local responses to the Local Plan Consultation 
we were not alone, by any means, in these observations. We asked the 
LP32E Coordinator if it was appropriate to pass a copy of this response to 
the Plan Examiner/Inspector or whether the question, mentioned in 7.1, 
above was just intended for FBC to respond. On 26 October confirmation 
was received that the question was directed at FBC only, although it is not 
known if this subject will be covered by Stage 3 of LP32E, at this time. 

 
9 Railway Halt in Wrea Green - Consultation 
 
9.1 The Parish Council are again canvassing opinions for the re-instatement 

of a Halt – which is democratic. My own opinion is as follows – 
 

“As far as I am concerned, personally as a non-driver, I would love for a 
railway/tram halt to be re-instated in Wrea Green (well, Westby - just). The 
previous Parish Clerk always said the Wareings would not release the land to do 
this.  Against this proposal, I see the following as issues - 

  
1 – Parking in the area, probably using our Village roads, side streets or the Tute 
for both infirm or lazy residents and non-residents (Warton, Westby, 
Willowmead Park and Freckleton etc - given the parking problems at Kirkham-
Wesham Station and absence of parking at Moss Side Station). Otherwise the 
parking at Brook Mill could soon become full and cause complaints from 
businesses. The vehicle access to/from Brook Mill is particularly narrow and 
poor, given the angle of the road, so potentially there would be more cost to 
improve this and the access from/to Station Road (including the pedestrian 
access which is also poor).  Possibly a parking charge would need to be imposed 
as the Brook Mill parking areas need some re-surfacing, which would probably 
make street parking even greater. We already have difficulties elsewhere with 
parking in the Village. Additionally I believe that Brook Mill is closed to traffic in 
the early evening, so account would need to be taken of keeping it open later, 
with attendant security issues, both for parked cars and businesses.   
 
2 – The potential to open up Wrea Green to even more development. Although 
as the Village expands, the distances from a Halt are getting longer and longer, 
which could cause increased parking problems. We already have 4 Appeals 
totalling a further 159 dwellings. How much more would be imposed on us? It 
certainly would encourage more applications. 
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3 – The cost - said to be £750,000 a few years ago, so now probably £1m, plus 
improved parking surface, road changes and footpath improvement, plus 
additional security. Who pays? S106 monies will not provide one tenth of the 
cost and cause that s106 money to be diverted from other Village projects!  

  
4 – The relative few who support this facility appear to be infrequent users 
rather than potential regular users. To provide expenditure justification, volume 
regular use is key, although trains are often crowded from earlier stops. I would 
class myself as only an occasional user, perhaps a dozen times a year.  
 
(Coincidentally, BE AWARE – from November 11 until March 2018 the Blackpool 
North service and for a lesser time the Blackpool South service is to be replaced 
by buses. This is due to the electrification of the line to Blackpool North but NOT 
that from Kirkham to Blackpool South.) 

  
5 – The cost of travel. At present there is no “free pass” equivalent for trains and, 
even with a senior railcard, the cost of a single (issued as a day return to Preston 
from Kirkham) is nearly £4, whereas a bus is free - to senior citizens - although it 
takes considerably longer. The cost of a day return to Preston, without a senior 
or other discount rail card, is over £5 at peak times. Currently the trains on the 
Blackpool South line are only hourly, at best, in each direction due to the lack of 
passing places. 

 
6 - The possibility of a tram link, instead of a train, was raised some years back 
but is unlikely to go ahead due to the costs. It would have cover St Annes, 
Ansdell, then Lytham before coming here and onwards to Kirkham-Wesham. I 
know this as I am a Blackpool and Fylde Rail Users Club member. 

  
I believe that we must ALL consider the overall matters, rather than merely our 
own personal occasional “want”? I know it is difficult to get public transport to 
Lytham and St Annes currently but the 76 bus service, revised to go via Warton, 
is due to be reinstated through Wrea Green - for at least 5 years, financed by a 
development in Warton. Should we get approval for a Halt, there will be NO 
chance of stopping any/all of the other implications as mentioned above!  A 
balance is ESSENTIAL, for the good of the Village as a whole! Overall, I have to 
come down on the side of the Village and not a personal “want” and opt to be 
counted against adding a train/tram halt ( I stress again that this is a personal 
opinion). 
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Summary of Outstanding/Ongoing Matters 
 

At DMC level – (please note we have to work for information on the Planning 
website to use as “a best guess” as to when an application will come before the 
DMC, UNLESS the Agenda has been issued or other information happens to be 
provided. This explains why some applications may not come forwarded as 
anticipated below. The basis of our “best guess” is linked to the requirement to 
consider an application within the proscribed time limit of 3 months). 
  
Awaited/Expected – 
PINs Appeals (possibly February or April 2018) 
Non-determination by FBC Planning 
a) Application 16/1028 for 41 houses, west of Bryning Lane (41 houses)   
b) Application 17/0005 land Adjacent to 53 Bryning Lane – under Appeal for non-
determination by FBC (ONLY 20 large detached houses). 
c) Application 17/0146 land west of The Brooklands (48 houses).  
and 
Appeal against decision to Refuse 
Application 16/0619 Moss Side Lane (up to 50 houses). 
 
Current Matters 
LP32E Stage 3 
 
Other Issues – 
Monitoring of compliance with Construction Plan Conditions and other matters at 
Ricksby Grange and Willows Edge (all on going), to which 54 Bryning Lane will 
be added when work commences. This is very dependent on site-local input from 
residents. 
 
John Rowson 
Chairman of the Community Association for the Protection of Wrea Green 
3 November 2017 
 


